Military Buy Back for Veterans 


 This is a benefit for all veterans with active duty military service time to receive credit for their military service time to be added to their years of civil service with the government and increases their retirement annuity. 

Service Credit – Program that allows employees to make payments into the Civil Service Retirement System (CSRS) or Federal Employees Retirement System (FERS) periods of service during which they either did not contribute to the Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund, or for which they received a refund of their retirement contributions. In statutorily defined circumstances, employees may make service credit deposits or redeposits, which include both principal and interest, to maximize the benefits they will receive upon retirement.

All Veterans who qualify:
Some veterans may not be aware of a benefit and the process to get their military time added to their current time working for the government. When they were hired a DD 214 was submitted that was used to determine their leave and sick time calculations. This does not automatically add the years to your present time for retirement. There is a process they will need to adhere to in order to get the time added to their retirement years. 

They are eligible to apply for up to two (2) years once they are hired with no penalty. After that point, they will be paying an additional interest charge per year on what they may owe to buy back their years. The eligible military service time is added to their retirement date immediately upon finalizing their buy back process. 

The buy back process MUST be completed prior to filling out their retirement papers for processing. It will not be accepted after they apply for retirement and they will lose the service time. This will take approximately six months to complete. They must buy back their military service time to have it added to their civil service time (3 % for FERS and 7% for CSRS of base pay). 

CSRS Employees (First employed before 10/01/1982)

1.
If you are eligible for Social Security Benefits at retirement or at age 62 and:


a. Deposit Paid:  Your Post-56 military service will be credited towards eligibility for retirement and computation of the annuity.


b. No Deposit made:  Your Post-56 military service will be credited towards eligibility for retirement.  If you are not eligible for Social Security at retirement, but will become eligible at age 62, your Post-56 military service will be credited for computation of your annuity until age 62.  At that time the credit for Post-56 military service is eliminated.  Your annuity will be recomputed by subtracting the years of Post-56 military service from the total number of years combined civilian and military service.  This typically reduces the CSRS annuity by 2% for each year for Post-56 military service.  If you are eligible for Social Security at the time of retirement (normally age 62 or older), the Post-56 service will not be used in the computation for your annuity. 

2.
If you will NOT be eligible for Social Security  at 62 (or retirement, if later); no deposit is required and you will receive full credit for Post-56 military service with no future reduction.

3.
If you are retired military:  

Your service will not count for retirement purposes unless you waive your military retired pay and make a deposit for that service.

The required deposit equals 7% of your military earnings.

FERS Employees (anyone hired after 01/01/1987)

1.
If you have any military service after 1956:

You must make a military deposit for this service to count towards your eligibility for retirement and computation of the annuity.  Once deposit is paid in full, your military service is counted towards your eligibility for retirement and computation of the annuity.

The required deposit equals 3% of your military earnings.

2.
If you are retired military:  

Your service will not count for retirement purposes unless you waive your military retired pay and make a deposit for that service.

To begin the process: 

Obtain the form for Request for Earnings (Form RI 20-97), complete the form and send to the appropriate military affiliation to receive your official calculated military time and earnings. You may want to call the military branch and who will be very helpful to assist you with your request. 
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When the verified completed form is returned, you will need to forward it to the designated human resources department benefits specialist that will handle the processing. The human resources department benefits specialist will compute the amount due for you to buyback your time.  Attached is the Office of Human Resource Management regional benefits specialist points of contact list.  
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Once the amount has been determined, your servicing benefits specialist will forward that information to the Department of Interior Benefits Processing Group who will confirm the amount owed.  Once the amount is confirmed, the employee will need to make arrangements for payment by check or payroll deductions (minimum of $25.00) to be sent to Department of Interior Benefits payroll processing group. An important note is once you start your payback selection the annual penalty interest charges stop accruing. 
When the payroll processing group notes that your payment is completed, your SF 50 will be updated and you will see the Retirement SCD (Service Computation Date) change on your leave and earnings statement. 

References and forms from other government resources: 

Service Credit Payments for Post-'56 Military Service 

(Chapter 23 of the CSRS and FERS Handbook) 

http://www.opm.gov/retire/pubs/handbook/C023.pdf   

Estimated Earnings Military Service 

http://www.opm.gov/forms/pdf_fill/RI20-97.pdf   

Military Deposit Election Form 

http://www.opm.gov/forms/pdf_fill/opm1515.pdf 

Application to Make Service Credit Payment (CSRS) 

http://www.opm.gov/forms/pdf_fill/SF2803.pdf 

Application to Make Service Credit Payment (FERS) 

http://www.opm.gov/forms/pdf_fill/SF3108.pdf 

Social Security Eligibility 

http://www.ssa.gov/pubs/10035.html 

Buy Back Military Service Organization Addresses 

http://www.dfas.mil/rapay/retirementpay/buybacktime.html 

Additional Reference pertaining to the Military Buyback Program. 

Government Exec: 

http://www.govexec.com/dailyfed/0206/022406rp.htm 
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		Benefits Point of Contact List

		Updated May 2010

		Human Resource Office				Contact Name				Function				Phone Number				Fax Number				E-mail Address

		AWA				Amy Diaz				Military Deposits
TCC, FEHB
FEGLI, TSP				202-267-8576				202-267-5748				Amy.Diaz@faa.gov

						Janice Armstong
Gale Harrell
Lynne Trenis				Retirements				202-267-7287
202-267-3954
202-267-3873				202-267-5748				Janice.Armstrong@faa.gov
Gale.Harrell@faa.gov
Lynne.Trenis@faa.gov

						Felicia Bush-Jackson				National Programs:  FERRCA, Lean Six Sigma, etc				202-267-8154				202-267-5748				Felicia.Bush-Jackson@faa.gov

						Teresa Marler				Director, Benefits and Worklife				202-267-9468				202-267-5121				Teresa.Marler@faa.gov

		AAL				Carol Marvel				Retirement and Benefits POC for HQs - handle non-routine benefit issues; Military and Civilian Deposits; EAP Manager; Backup LR, etc				907-271-4986				907-271-4809				Carol.Marvel@faa.gov

		ACE				Dave Slagenweit				All Benefits (including Telework, Employee Express, Leave, and The Work Number)				816-329-2688				816-329-2656				Dave.Slagenweit@faa.gov

						James Rouse				Retirement, FEHB, TCC, FEGLI, VLTP				816-329-2662				816-329-2656				James.Rouse@faa.gov

						Judi Lacefield				Civilian and Military Deposits/Redeposits, FEHB, FEGLI				816-329-2675				816-329-2659				Judi.Lacefield@faa.gov

		AEA				Omi Thomas
 Vanetta Simmons
Miriam Rodriguez				Retirements				(718) 553-3172 
(718) 553-3169
(718) 553-3168								Omi.Thomas@faa.gov
Vanetta.Simmons@faa.gov
Miriam.Rodriguez@faa.gov

						Fanchon Altman				Deposits/Redeposit				(718) 553-4893								Fanchon.Atlman@faa.gov

						Debora Walton				FEHB, FEGLI, TSP, TCC, FSA,				(718) 553-3165								Debbie.Walton@faa.gov

		AGL				Diane Cain
Matthew Hanna
Pam Bonfiglio				Retirements				847-294-7748
847-294-7761
847-294-7398				847-294-8162				Diane.Cain@faa.gov
Matthew.Hanna@faa.gov
Pam.Bonfiglio@faa.gov

						Curtis Boyd				General Questions on FEHB, FEGLI, TCC				847-294-7787				847-294-7691				Curtis.Boyd@faa.gov

						Janice McClardy				Military & Civilian Deposits and Redeposits, Medical Support Noticies, Employee Express, Open Season				847-294-7757				847-294-8162				Janice.McClardy@faa.gov

						Linda Murphy				Retirement Certificates, Annuity Estimates and Good Times				224-545-5544				847-294-8162				Linda.Murphy@faa.gov

		ANE				Lynne Anne Brown				FEHB, FEGLI				781 238-7287				781 238-7283				Lynne.A.Brown@faa.gov

						Kerry Ferreira				Retirements, TSP				781-238-7268				781-238-7283				Kerry.Ferreira@faa.gov

		ANM				Cindy Grantham            Terry Matsuda				Retirements				425-227-2094
425-227-1077				425-227-1010				cindy.grantham@faa.gov terry.matsuda@faa.gov

						Joanna Grant            Clementina Stevens				FEHB, FEGLI, TSP, Employee Express, TCC, FSA, Civilian Deposits and Redeposits, Military Deposits				425-227-2017  425-227-1279				425-227-1010				joanna.grant@faa.gov clementina.stevens@faa.gov

		ASO				Janice Pope				Supervisor				404-305-5381				404-305-5482				Janice.Pope@faa.gov

						Delita Riley				Retirements				404-305-5406				404-305-5482				Delita.Riley@faa.gov

						Debbie Webb				FEHB, FEGLI, TCC, EE, TSP				404-305-5397				404-305-5482				Debbie.Webb@faa.gov

		ASW				Tammy Easterling				Retirements/Military Deposits/Annuity Estimates				817-222-5846				817-222-5949				Tammy.E.Easterling@FAA.GOV

						Sue Rodriquez				Retirements/Military Deposits/Annuity Estimates				817-222-5888				817-222-5949				Sue.R.Rodriquez@FAA.GOV

						Chevelle Gaines				All Benefits, VLTP				817-222-5885				817-222-5949				Chevelle.Gaines@FAA.GOV

		AWP				Shawna Richard
Sharon Smith
Tymeka Walton				Retirements				310-725-7804
310-725-7826
310-725-7835				310-725-6830				shawna.richard@faa.gov
sharon.m.smith@faa.gov
tymeka.walton@faa.gov

						Ay Liu
Brett Morris				FEHB, TCC, FEGLI
Military Deposits				310-725-7838
310-725-7856				310-725-6830				ay.liu@faa.gov
brett.morris@faa.gov

		ACT				Susan Linardo				Team Lead				609-485-6648				609-485-8995				Susan.Linardo@faa.gov

						Tara Price				FPPS, Castle, Datamart, All Benefits (M-Z)				609-485-4669				609-485-8995				Tara.Price@faa.gov

						Madeline Strano				All Benefits (A-L); VLTP, Local OWCP Contact				609-485-4884				609-485-8995				Madelin.Strano@faa.gov

		AMH (MMAC)				Charlie Taylor				Specialist, All Benefits				405-954-8019				405-954-5573				Charlie.Taylor@faa.gov



Amy.Diaz@faa.gov

Janice.Armstrong@faa.gov
Gale.Harrell@faa.gov
Lynne.Trenis@faa.gov

Felicia.Bush-Jackson@faa.gov

Susan.Linardo@faa.gov

Madelin.Strano@faa.gov

Tara.Price@faa.gov

Diane.Cain@faa.gov
Matthew.Hanna@faa.gov
Pam.Bonfiglio@faa.gov

Debbie.Webb@faa.gov

Charlie.Taylor@faa.gov

Lynne.A.Brown@faa.gov

Kerry.Ferreira@faa.gov

Carol.Marvel@faa.gov

Judi.Lacefield@faa.gov

James.Rouse@faa.gov

Dave.Slagenweit@faa.gov

Delita.Riley@faa.gov

joanna.grant@faa.gov clementina.stevens@faa.gov

cindy.grantham@faa.gov terry.matsuda@faa.gov

Janice.Pope@faa.gov

ay.liu@faa.gov
brett.morris@faa.gov

Tammy.E.Easterling@FAA.GOV

Sue.R.Rodriquez@FAA.GOV

Chevelle.Gaines@FAA.GOV

Omi.Thomas@faa.gov
Vanetta.Simmons@faa.gov
Miriam.Rodriguez@faa.gov

Debbie.Walton@faa.gov

Teresa.Marler@faa.gov

Curtis.Boyd@faa.gov

Linda.Murphy@faa.gov

Janice.McClardy@faa.gov

Fanchon.Atlman@faa.gov



Sheet2

		





Sheet3

		






_1359289769.pdf
United States
Office of Personnel Management
Retirement Operations Center
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Estimated Earnings During Military Service
Instructions: Use a separate Rl 20-97 for each branch of service. Attach DD 214 or the equivalent and any available records of pay or

promotions. The pay center cannot provide estimated earnings without verification of service. The requester must complete blocks 1 through

10 and block 19. Visit the Defense Finance and Accounting Service website at http://www.dfas.mil/retiredpay/estimatedearning.html for
addresses and telephone numbers.

1. Name (Last, first, middle)

2. Other names used

3. Social Security Number

4. Date of birth (mm/dd/yyyy)

5. All military service numbers

6. Branch of service

The uniformed services must provide Federal employees' estimated basic pay for military service they performed after December 31, 1956.

This is needed to make a deposit to the Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund for retirement credit. Please provide the estimated basic
pay earned by the person named above.

7. Signature of requester

8. Relationship to person named

9. Date

Person named is requester Survivor
Other (specify):
10. Active military service after 11. Authorized Official of Retired Pay Center completes blocks 11 through 18.
December 31, 1956 (Dates
md/ggtezc; 53/0W m_uslt bf based Estimated Earnings (Base Pay)
on or equivalen: . . . . . .
certification.) Do not provide estimated earnings for any period of service prior to January 1, 1957.
From To From To Rate of Basic Pay Earnings Type of Discharge
(mm/dd/yyyy) (mm/dd/yyyy) (mm/dd/yyyy) (mm/dd/yyyy)
12. If period of service began before [13. Lost time
and ended after December 31, [ None [ Number of days
1956, enter date service actually B T B T
began. (mm/dd)/) ; o © om 9
gan- (mmiddihyy) [7 nclusive dates (mm/ddiyyyy)  (mm/ddyyyy)  (mm/ddiyyyy)  (mm/ddlyyyy)
14. Signature of authorized official furnishing estimate 15. Date

( )

16. Telephone number (including area code)

17. Typed name of

authorized official

18. Title of authorized official

19.

Requester's name and address (Return this completed form to address below)

[Font Form | [save Forn | [ iea Fomm|

RI 20-97
Revised April 2008

Previous editions are not usable




http://www.dfas.mil/retiredpay/estimatedearning.html
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Army 
DFAS-Indianapolis Center 
Army Military Pay Operations 
Attn: Verifications Section (Estimated Earnings) 
8899 East 56th Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46249-0875 


Phone: (317) 510-2813 
Fax: (317) 275-0123 


NAVY 
DFAS-Cleveland Center 
Attn: DFAS-CL/JFLA 
1240 East 9th Street 
Cleveland, OH 44199-2005 


Phone: 1-888-332-7411 
FAX: (216) 367-3587 DSN: 580-5060 
E-mail: CCL-CATCH-62@DFAS.MIL 


MARINE CORPS 
DFAS-Cleveland Center 
Attn: DFAS-CL/JFLA 
1240 East 9th Street 
Cleveland, OH 44199-2005 


Phone: (216) 522-8762(USMC) select option #6 or DSN 580-8762 
FAX: (216) 367-3587 DSN: 580-5060 
E-mail: CCL-CATCH-62@DFAS.MIL 

Air Force 
DFAS-Indianapolis Center 
Attn.: DFAS-IN/JFL (Verification) 
8899 East 56th Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46249-1200 


Phone: (317) 510-2813 (For DSN, use "699" prefix) 
FAX: (317) 275-0123 (For DSN, use "699" prefix) 


National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) 
NOAA Commissioned Personnel Center 
1315 East-West Highway Rm. 12100 
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3282 


Coast Guard Pay and Personnel Center 
444 Southeast Quincy Street 
Topeka KS 66683-3591 
Phone: (785) 339-2200 
Fax: (785) 339-3784 


Public Health Service 
Division of Commissioned Personnel 
Compensation Branch 
Parklawn Building Rm. 4-50 
5600 Fisher's Lane 
Rockville, MD 20857 
Phone: (301) 594-2963 
Fax: (301) 443-0064 


Air National Guard 
Please contact the ANG Unit you separated from. 


